

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALLYSON N. HO

ANDREW LEGRAND

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

STEPHEN J. HAMMER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 698-3100

HELGI C. WALKER

Counsel of Record

ALY COX

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

hwalker@gibsondunn.com

NICHOLAS B. VENABLE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4200

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 298-5700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT.	14
A. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits are expressly divided over whether E-rate reimbursement requests are FCA “claims.”	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision can’t be reconciled with other circuits’ decisions recognizing that an FCA claim requires potential government loss.....	19
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.	21
A. The government doesn’t “provide” the money in the Fund.	22
B. The Administrative Company is not an “agent of the United States.”	24

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT.	28
A. The question presented is exceptionally important.	28
B. This case is an excellent vehicle.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Jan. 16, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 2, 2023)	32a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Mar. 23, 2022)	51a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 16, 2024).....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	30
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 566 (2018).....	31
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	22
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16, 26
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Incomnet</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 573 U.S. 957 (2014).....	31
<i>O’Neill v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	6, 24

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Rigsby,</i> 578 U.S. 1011 (2016).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v.</i> <i>Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,</i> 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.,</i> 111 F. Supp. 3d 923 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.,</i> 760 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v.</i> <i>Exec. Health Res., Inc.,</i> 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	6, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway Inc.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 643 (2023).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v.</i> <i>Am.-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Tex.,</i> 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 644 (2023).....	31

<i>U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Neifert–White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	23
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 577 U.S. 1025 (2015).....	31
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	5, 25
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 19, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
31 U.S.C. § 3302	7, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729	3, 4, 5, 11, 17, 18, 22, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008).....	5, 11, 15, 17, 18, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730	6
31 U.S.C. § 3732	10

31 U.S.C. § 9102 27

47 U.S.C. § 254 6, 7, 22

Federal Activities Inventory Reform Act of
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-270,
112 Stat. 2382 25

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of
2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21,
123 Stat. 1617 5, 11

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.5 7, 25

47 C.F.R. § 54.500 8

47 C.F.R. § 54.500 *et seq.* 6

47 C.F.R. § 54.503 6

47 C.F.R. § 54.505 6, 8

47 C.F.R. § 54.511 8

47 C.F.R. § 54.514 8

47 C.F.R. § 54.701 7, 22

47 C.F.R. § 54.702 7, 25

47 C.F.R. § 54.706 7, 22

47 C.F.R. § 54.709 7, 22

47 C.F.R. § 69.602 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 24

Other Authorities

*American Heritage Dictionary, Second
College Edition* (1982)..... 22

*By-Laws of Universal Service
Administrative Company*
(revised Jan. 26, 2024) 7

FCC, *E-Rate: Universal Service Program for
Schools and Libraries* 7, 28

FCC, *Universal Service* 29

Kate Stith, *Congress' Power of the Purse*,
97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 24

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the
President, Opinion Letter on the Status
of the Universal Service Fund
(Apr. 28, 2000)..... 8

12 *Oxford English Dictionary* (2d ed. 1989)..... 22

Report in Response to Senate Bill 1768 and
Conference Report on H.R. 3579, Report
to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. 11810
(May 8, 1998)..... 27

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)..... 25, 26

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/T-
RCED/OGC-98-84, *Telecommunications:
FCC Lacked Authority to Create
Corporations to Administer Universal
Service Programs (1998)* 27

Universal Service Administrative Company,
2023 Annual Report 29
